
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 26 November 2021 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brooks 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 5 October 2021. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Torbay Council 

2020/21 
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 To consider a report that contributes towards the effective two-way 
communication between Torbay Council's external auditors and 
Torbay Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with 
governance'. 
 

6.   Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
7.   Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

2020/2021 
(To Follow) 

 To consider a report on the above. 



(3) 

 
8.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (Pages 33 - 51) 
 To consider a report that reviews Treasury Management activities 

during the first part of 2021/22. 
 

9.   Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 (Pages 52 - 87) 
 To consider a report that sets out the Treasury Management 

Strategy for 2022/23. 
 

10.   Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor 
Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as 
the 'Appointing Person' 

(Pages 88 - 93) 

 To consider a report on proposals for appointing the external auditor 
to the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and beyond. 
 

11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting prior to consideration of the following item on the 
agenda on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended)) is 
likely to be disclosed. 
 

12.   SWISCo Limited - Annual Report and Financial Statements (Pages 94 - 124) 
 The Audit Committee on 28 July 2021 requested management 

accounts, statutory accounts and summary of key performance 
indicators.  The SWISCo Limited – Annual Report and Financial 
Statements have been circulated as a result of this request. 
 
(Note: the SWISCo Limited – Annual Report and Financial 
Statements are exempt as they are draft and awaiting sign off from 
the SWISCo Management Board.) 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Whilst national Covid-19 restrictions were lifted on 19 July 2021, 

Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 
Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering (unless exempt), signing in 
and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue to 
operate with social distancing measures in place and as such there 
are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  Also, to 
help prevent the spread of the virus, anyone attending meetings is 
asked to take Covid lateral flow test the evening before - if you have 
a positive test result please follow the Government’s guidelines and 
do not attend the meeting. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

5 October 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Douglas-Dunbar, Hill, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
257. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brooks and Johns. 
 

258. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

259. Corporate Performance and Corporate Risk Register - Quarter 1  
 
The Audit Committee considered a high level report that been designed and 
produced with a series of key performance indicators and high scoring risks which 
align to the visions of the Community and Corporate Plan, and outlined how well 
the Council was performing against these key priorities. The report enabled the 
Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members and the Audit Committee to review 
and challenge the Council’s performance on a regular basis and to identify any 
improvement actions that may be required.  
 
The Committee noted that performance information and reporting was evolving 
with a new format coming forward for Quarter 2, which would include a narrative 
on progress that had been made against each vision.  These would be drafted by 
Directors who were leading on overseeing the delivery of the Community and 
Corporate Plan.  The report would also be simplified in terms of how it currently 
reports on projects, focussing on what had been delivered.  There would be a new 
column containing a traffic light system to show how each project was progressing; 
concern, on track or completed.  Officers were also exploring the timeliness of 
reporting and how it fits with the Democratic process. 
 
The Committee challenged the performance in respect of the following areas: 
 

 Agency staffing levels; 

 Capacity of staff and the Local Government Association Corporate Health 
Check Action Plan; 

 Inter-departmental communications and Customer Relationship 
Management System (CRM); 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 

 

 Delay to the budget setting process for 2022/2023; 

 Freedom of Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs); 

 Improvements to the Planning Service and their perfor
[...]
ries of Management 21

Appendix A – Accounting Estimates 24 

3

P
age 9



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between Torbay Council's external auditors and Torbay 
Council’s Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we 
are required to make inquiries of the Audit Committee under auditing standards.   

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee. ISA(UK) 
emphasise the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit Committee and also specify matters that should be 
communicated.

This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a 
constructive working relationship. It also enables the auditor to obtain information relevant to the audit from the Audit Committee and supports the 
Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process. 

Communication

As part of our risk assessment procedures we are required to obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of the 
following areas:

• General Enquiries of Management

• Fraud,

• Laws and Regulations,

• Related Parties, and

• Accounting Estimates.

4

P
age 10



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2020/21

Commercial in confidence

Purpose

This report includes a series of questions on each of these areas and the response we have received from Torbay Council’s management. The Audit 
Committee should consider whether these responses are consistent with its understanding and whether there are any further comments it wishes to 
make. 

5

P
age 11



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Torbay Council 2
[...]
tes

Has there 
been a
change in 
accounting
method in 
year?

Depreciation Per Code of Practice Accounting policy RICS qualified 
valuer

Asset life and valuation of asset no

Bad Debt 
Provision 

Per Code of Practice Accounting policy plus 
s151 guidance

no Percentage of debt deemed irrecoverable no

Individually 
material 
accruals (e.g. 
unpaid leave 
accrual or 
GRNI)

Per Code of Practice Accounting policy no Calendar of holidays for teachers

Services provided with year guidance on 
GRN at year end.

no

MRP Provision Per Code of Practice and 
statutory guidance

MRP policy approved 
by Council as part of 
TMS

no Asset life no

25

P
age 31



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 32



 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  6th December 2021 

                 Council            9th December 2021 

Wards Affected:  All Wards in Torbay  

Report Title:  Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 

Is the decision a key decision? No   

When does the decision need to be implemented? Immediate 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Darren Cowell, Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, 

pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 

 

1.1 This report provides Members with a review of Treasury Management activities during 

the first part of 2021/22. The Treasury function aims to support the provision of all 

Council services through management of the Council’s cash flow and debt & 

investment operations. 

 

1.2 The key points in the Treasury Management review are as follows: 

 

• No new borrowing planned in 2021/22 

• Bank Rate expected to remain at 0.1% for 2021/22 (but with a risk of increase) 

• Investment rates close to zero  

• Internal cash resources applied to capital funding and loan repayments 

• Cash flow influenced by MLUH and BEIS grant and funding changes 

 

2. Proposed Decision 

  

 Audit Committee 

 

2.1 that the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations on 
the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2021/22 

 
 Council 
 
2.2 that the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 2021/22 

as detailed in this report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1 The preparation of a mid-year review on the performance of the treasury management 

function forms part of the minimum formal reporting arrangements required by the 

CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management. 

  
Supporting Information 

4. Position 

 

4.1 In February 2019 the Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 

CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-

annual and annual reports. 

4.2 The original Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 was approved by Council on 
11th February 2021. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk 
remains central to the Council’s treasury management strategy. 

 
4.3 The 2017 Prudential Code includes a requirement for local authorities to provide a 

Capital Strategy, a summary document approved by full Council covering capital 
expenditure and financing
[...]
binet Member for Finance, 

Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Chief Finance Officer, 

martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk  

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy appended to this report aims to support the provision 
of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and investment 
operations in 2022/23 and effectively control the associated risks and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 

1.2 The views of the Audit Committee are sought ahead of the consideration of this Policy 

Framework document by the Council at its meetings in on 3rd February 2022. 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the Council on 7th February 

2019. 

 

2.2 The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council is a requirement of statutory 

guidance on Local Government Investments issued by government in January 2018. This 

Strategy sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of 

security first, liquidity second and then returns. 

 

2.3 In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code 

and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 

 

 

Page 52

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Darren.Cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

i. That the Audit Committee provide any comments and/or recommendations on the 

proposed: 

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23; 

 the Prudential Indicators 2022/23; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2022/23  
 

as set out in the Appendix to this report. 

 

ii. That the Council approve: 

 Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23; 

 the Prudential Indicators 2022/23; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2022/23  
 

as set out in the Appendix to this report. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

 

 

 

  

  

Page 53



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 is set out in Appendix 1 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 As set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 As set out in Appendix 1. 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires full Council to approve a 

treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the 

Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 

Code. 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1 Not applicable 

 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

 

Page 54



 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Not applicable 

 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 Treasury management associated risks are managed by compliance with the CIPFA code. 

 

9. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific 

groups 

9.1  

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people   X 

People with caring 
Responsibilities 

  
X 

People with a disability   X 

Women or men   X 

People who are black or 
from a minority ethnic 
background (BME) 
(Please note Gypsies / 
Roma are within this 
community) 

  

X 

Religion or belief 
(including lack of belief) 

  
X 

People who are lesbian, 
gay or bisexual 

  
X 

People who are 
transgendered 

  
X 

People who are in a 
marri
[...]
 
Council    9 December 2021 
 

Wards affected:  all  

Report Title:  Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public 
Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the ‘Appointing Person’  
 
Cabinet Member/Chairman of Committee Contact Details:  Councillor Cowell, Cabinet Member 

for Finance, Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk, / Councillor Loxton, Chairman of the Audit Committee, 

Robert.loxton@torbay.gov.uk. 

Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Director of Finance, 

martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 2023/24 

accounts and beyond, as the current arrangements only cover up to December 2022.   

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

We want Torbay and its residents to thrive. 

We want Torbay to be a place where we have turned the tide on poverty and tackled inequalities; 

where our children and older people will have high aspirations and where there are quality jobs, 

good pay and affordable housing for our residents. 

We want Torbay to be the premier resort in the UK, with a vibrant arts and cultural offer for our 

residents and visitors to enjoy; where our built and natural environment is celebrated and where 

we play our part in addressing the climate change emergency. 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver this ambition by ensuring the Council is fit for 

the future. 

 

 

 

Page 88

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.loxton@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

2.2 The reasons for the decision are A sector-wide procurement conducted by Public Sector 

Audit Appointments (PSAA) will produce better outcomes and will be less burdensome for 

the Council than any procurement undertaken locally. More specifically: 

 The audit costs are likely to be lower than if the Council sought to appoint locally, as 

national large-scale contracts are expected to drive keener prices from the audit 

firms;    

 Without the national appointment, the Council would need to establish a separate 

independent auditor panel, which could be difficult, costly and time-consuming; 

 PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required quality 

standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much more easily than 

the Council; 

 Supporting the sector-led body will help to ensure there is a vibrant public audit 
market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Council going forward into the 
medium and long term. 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. That the Audit Committee recommends: 
 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to 
the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial years 
commencing 1 April 2023. 

 

Appendices 

None 

 

Background Documents  

Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 

Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 

   

Page 89



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 
1.1 In 2017 the Council first took the decision to ‘opt-in’ to the national scheme for appointing 

auditors operated by PSAA.  As the original appointment period heads towards conclusion 
the PSAA are seeking confirmation from all local government and police bodies that wish to 
opt-in for five years from 2023/2024. 
 

1.2 The Local Government Association (LGA) believes the national framework remains the best 
option councils can choose. There are many reasons for favouring the national 
arrangements and LGA think those reasons have become more compelling since 2016/17 
when councils were last asked to make this choice.   

  
1.3 For some the way external audit has operated over the last couple of years has been 

disappointing. A lack of capacity in the audit market has been exacerbated by increased 
requirements placed on external auditors by the audit regulator.  There is also a limited 
number of firms
[...]
 are 
transgendered 

  There is no 
differential impact 

Page 92



 

 

People who are in a 
marriage or civil 
partnership 

  There is no 
differential impact 

Women who are 
pregnant / on maternity 
leave 

  There is no 
differential impact 

Socio-economic impacts 
(Including impact on 
child poverty issues and 
deprivation) 

  There is no 
differential impact 

Public Health impacts 
(How will your proposal 
impact on the general 
health of the population 
of Torbay) 

  There is no 
differential impact 

10. Cumulative Council Impact 

10.1 None 

11. Cumulative Community Impacts 

11.1 None 

Page 93



Document is Restricted

Page 94

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Torbay Council 2020/21
	8 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22
	TM Mid Year Review 2021 22 Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year Review 2021-22 - Appendix 2

	9 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23
	Treasury Management Strategy 2223 - Appendix1
	Treasury Management Strategy 2223 - Appendix 4 to strategy EXEMPT

	10 Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the 'Appointing Person'
	12 SWISCo Limited - Annual Report and Financial Statements



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

6 December 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Loxton (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brooks, Douglas-Dunbar, Johns, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) and O'Dwyer 

 

 
263. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hill. 
 

264. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 5 October 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

265. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Torbay Council 2020/21  
 
Members considered and noted the informing the audit risk assessment for Torbay 
Council 2020/21 report, that had been prepared by the Council’s External Auditors, 
Grant Thornton as part of their risk assessment procedures which required them to 
obtain an understanding of management processes and the Council’s oversight of 
the following areas: 
 

 General Enquiries of Management: 

 Fraud; 

 Laws and Regulations; 

 Related Parties; and 

 Accounting Estimates. 
 
The report contributes towards the effective two-way communication between the 
External Auditors and the Audit Committee as ‘those charged with governance’. 
 

266. Grant Thornton - The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  
 
Members noted the Audit Findings report prepared by the Council’s External 
Auditors, Grant Thornton which set out the observations arising from the audit that 
were significant to the responsibility of those charged with governance to oversee 
the financial reporting process, as required by International Standard on Auditing 
(UK) 260 and the Code of Audit Practice. 
 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

Paul Dossett, representing Grant Thornton advised that by the Government’s 
Statutory deadline of September only 30% of audits were signed off increasing to 
40% in November 2021.  This was partly due to lack of capacity in the market and 
the increase in the amount of work required for external audit compared to two 
years ago by between 30% to 50%.  Mr Dossett highlighted the key elements of 
the report and explained that further progress had been made since the report had 
been published and that they anticipated concluding the audit in the next two 
weeks with the final Report being issued in the New Year. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit Committee receive an update on Appendix A – Action Plan – Audit 
of Financial Statements at a future meeting. 
 

267. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2020/2021  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2020/21 and the Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21.  Members noted that 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations required the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
for the year ending 31 March 2021 to be issued before 31 July 2021 with the 
accounts audited by the end of September 2021.  Due to resource pressures 
faced by the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, the audit had been 
planned to start on 16 August 2021 but had been significantly delayed.  The audit 
was now substantially complete and before the Audit Committee for approval. 
 
The Committee also noted that the same Regulations, require approval of the 
Annual Governance statement to inform Members of the Council’s Governance 
and Internal Control framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Members made observations in respect of the following areas: 
 

 The statements about ‘offers unrivalled quality of life’ and ‘our residents 
have a high level of satisfaction’. 

 The level of reserves set at 5% and if this was prudent. 

 The tense of the document being in the future, should this be in the present 
tense to say what we are doing instead of what we will do? 

 Issues around waste ownership and income. 

 If the valuation of the Harbour View Hotel was the latest valuation or that as 
of 31 March 2021. 

 Significant increase in grant income and if this was as a result of Covid-19. 

 Query over discount rate on page 112 if this should be 2.1 based on 
information in an earlier report. 

 Query over wording in respect of balance sheet on page 44. 
 
Members agreed to email the Chief Finance Officer with any further typos or minor 
issues they had spotted within the Statement of Accounts document. 
 
 
 
 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Audit Committee having reviewed the accounts including the 

significant accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s 
progress report on the Accounts, approve a) the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 and b) the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21; 

 
2. that Audit Committee delegate to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation 

with the Chairman of Audit Committee, the authorisation to make any 
changes to the 2020/21 Accounts arising between the date of this report 
and the finalisation of the external audit including the issues raised at the 
meeting, with any material adjustments required to the core financial 
statement to be presented to the Audit Committee for approval; and 

 
3. that the Letter of Representation (attached at Appendix 1 to the submitted 

report) be approved. 
 

268. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22  
 
Members of the Audit committee considered a report on a review of Treasury 
Management activities during the first part of 2021/22.  The Treasury function aims 
to support the provision of all Council services through management of the 
Council’s cash flow and debt and investment operations. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the following key points in the Treasury 
Management review: 
 

 No new borrowing planned in 2021/22. 

 Bank Rate expected to remain at 0.1% for 2021/22 (but with a risk of 
increase). 

 Investment rate close to zero. 

 Internal cash resources applied to capital funding and loan repayment. 

 Cash flow influenced by MLUH and BEIS grant and funding changes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council be recommended to note the Treasury Management Mid-Year 
Review 2021/22. 
 

269. Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23  
 
Members considered a report on the Treasury Management Strategy, a 
requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management, which was 
adopted by the Council on 7 February 2019.  The Strategy aims to support the 
provision of all services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and 
investment operations in 2022/23 and effectively control the associated risks and 
the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
The approval of an Annual Investment Strategy by Council was a requirement of 
statutory guidance on Local Government Investments issued by government in 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

January 2018.  This Strategy sets out the Council’s policies for managing its 
investments under the priorities of security first, liquidity second and then returns.   
In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA 
Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that cash levels were high at the moment but 
that they were expected to reduce once the Council was required to repay some of 
the grants back to the Government.  It was also anticipated that there would be a 
need to borrow over the next 12 months for potential housing schemes and town 
centre regeneration. 
 
Members noted that the Government had launched a consultation on Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) which indicated that loans should require MRP in the 
future and CIPFA guidance on the treasury management consultation due to come 
into force from April 2023 suggested that Local Authorities would be encouraged 
to work towards the changes to MRP as soon as possible.  The Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2022/23 had taken this into account and requires full 
MRP on investments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 
1. Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23; 
 
2. the Prudential Indicators 2022/23; and 
 
3 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2022/23; 
 
as set out in the Appendices to the submitted report. 
 

270. Decision to opt in to the national scheme for Auditor Appointments with 
Public Sector Audit Appointment (PSAA) as the 'Appointing Person'  
 
The Committee considered a report on a proposal for appointing the external 
auditor for the Council for the 2023/24 accounts and beyond as the current 
arrangements only run until December 2022.  The benefits of a sector-wide 
procurement by Public Sector Appointments (PSAA) included: 
 

 the audit costs were likely to be lower than if the Council sought to appoint 
locally, as national large-scale contracts were expected to drive keener 
prices from the audit firms;    

 without the national appointment, the Council would need to establish a 
separate independent auditor panel, which could be difficult, costly and 
time-consuming; 

 PSAA can ensure the appointed auditor meets and maintains the required 
quality standards and can manage any potential conflicts of interest much 
more easily than the Council; and 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

 supporting the sector-led body would help to ensure there was a vibrant 
public audit market for the benefit of the whole sector and this Council going 
forward into the medium and long term. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit Committee recommends to Council: 
 

That the Council accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) 
invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external 
auditors for five financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 

 
271. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 272 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

272. SWISCo Limited - Annual Report and Financial Statements  
 
The Committee considered and noted the draft SWISCo Limited Annual Report 
and Financial Statements for the period ending 31 March 2021 following the 
transfer of TOR2 to SWISCo Limited from 1 July 2020.  Members discussed the 
following issues: 
 

 the additional investment made to SWISCo and the losses made during 
their first accounting period; 

 pension contributions and implications; 

 impact of private health care for some employees who had transferred from 
TOR2 and Keir Group; 

 tax implications; 

 how the Council could be reassured that they were delivering against their 
approved business plan; 

 what services were covered within the legal and professional fees; and 

 the Director appointments and if they would be looking to appoint 
independent Directors in the future. 

 
A copy of the final SWISCo Limited accounts would be circulated to the Audit 
Committee once they have been signed off by the SWISCo Management Board. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Audit Committee receive copies of the Management Accounts for 

SWISCo twice a year; 
 
2. that the Audit Committee monitor performance against the SWISCo, TDA 

and TORVISTA Business Plans to ensure that they are meeting the key 
targets; and 

 



Audit Committee   Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

 

3. that the Audit Committee receive a copy of the TDA Group management 
accounts once they are available to monitor the financial accountability of 
these Groups. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


